## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION TO TRANSFER GLENVIEW ) WOODS SANITATION COMPANY, INC. TO ) CASE NO. GLENVIEW UTILITIES, INC. ) 89-148

## ORDER

On June 1, 1989, Glenview Utilities, Inc. ("Glenview Utilities") filed an application pursuant to KRS 278.020 requesting approval to purchase the sewage treatment plant operated by the Glenview Woods Sanitation Company, Inc. ("Glenview Woods"). This Order grants the approval requested.

After review of the evidence of record and being sufficiently advised, the Commission finds:

1. The treatment plant will be operated by or under the supervision of Lawrence Smither, who is certified by the Kentucky Board of Certification of Wastewater System Operators to supervise the sewage treatment facilities operations.

2. Glenview Utilities has the financial, technical, and managerial abilities to provide reasonable utility service to the customers of the sewage treatment plant.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The transfer be and it hereby is approved.

2. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Glenview Utilities shall file with the Commission an adoption notice,

adopting, ratifying, and making its own all rates, rules, classifications, and regulations of Glenview Woods.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of September, 1989.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Chairman 11 William oner

ATTEST:

Executive Director